

\216

SLP(C)No. 12401 OF 2004

ITEM No.MM-8

Court No. 1

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.12401/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 30/06/2004 in WP 1537/04
of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

KALINGA UNIVERSITY, RAIPUR

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment)
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 14/07/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKAR

For Petitioner (s)Mr. P.K. Ray, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON being mentioned by the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Issue notice.

The learned counsel for the petitioner states that yesterday the State Government has denotified the petitioner university consequent upon which the consequences contemplated by Sub-Section 1-A of Section 5 of the Chattisgarh Nizi Kshetra Vishwa Vidyalaya (Sthhapna Avam Viniyaman) 2002 shall follow. It is further stated that examinations are in progress and they will be disrupted.

To protect the interest of the students which are already undergoing examinations, it is directed that the denotification shall not come in the way of the on going examinations by the petitioner university being completed.

Tag with WP(C) No. 295/2004.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)
(Radha R. Bhatia)

Court Master

Court Master